
2: 

I' •7-)  
Published by Authority of the HON. W.D. EULER, M.P., 

Minister of Tiade and Commerce. 

})t)i 
flF 

93 

I JTff 	 CANADA 

-DMENT OF TRADE AND COMMERCE 

DOMINION BUREAU OF STATISTICS 

TRANSPORTATION & PUBLIC UTILITIES BRANCH 

INDEX NUMBERS 

OF 

RAILWAY FREIGHT RATES 

1913 - 1936 

OTTAWA 
1938 

Price 25 cents 



%w 



//_ 3 

RFA CE 

This reort, the second on the subject of Index Numbers of 

Treight Rates issued by the Dominion Bureau of Statistics, brings 

the index ixo to December 31, 1936, and also includes a brief 

sietch of the more important Orders of the Board of Railway 

Commissioners and special Ats of Parliament affecting rates. 

The Bureau gratefully acknowledges the co—operation of 

Mr. W.E. Campbell, Qiief Traffic Officer, and Mr. F.R. Harvey, 

Assistant Traffic Officer, of the Board of Railway Commissioners, 

in the preparation of this second report which was compiled by 

R.G. Bangs, B.Sc., A.M.E.I,C., of the staff of the Transportation 

and Public Utilities Branch of the Bureau. 

R.H. COATS, 
Dominion Statistician. 



I N D E X 

Pa. 

IIt))hC t.:r 

E'Jv ie 

Amendment of Railway Act, 1903, and the creation of a 
Board of Ii1way Commissioners .............................1 

Du.ties of Board relative to freight rates ......................2 

Classification of freight for rate-making purposes .......... 2 

"Standard" Freight Rate Stracture in Canada ....................2 

Important Rate Changes:- 

(a) Crow's Nest Pass .greement, 	1397 	..................... 
(b) Manitoba Agreement, 	1901 	............................. 
(c) Regina 	Case, 	1912 	................................... 5 
(d) Western 	Rates 	Case, 	1914 	............................. 5 
(e) Eastern Rates 	Case, 	1916 	............................. 6 
(f) Fifteen per cent 	Case, March, 	1918 	................... 6 
(g) Twenty-five per cent Case, August, 1913 .............. 7 
(h) Susnension of Crow's Nest Pass Agreement, 1919 7 
(1) Forty per cent 	Case, 	September, 	1920 	................. 7 
(j) Five per cent Reduction, January, 	1921 .......... 8 
(k) Ten ner cent Rednetion, 	December, 	1921 	............... S 
(1) Restoration of Crow's Nest Pass Agreement on Grain 

and 	Flour, 	July, 	1922 	............................ S 
(m) General Freight Investigation and Reduction on 

Basic Commodities, 	August, 	1922 	.................. 9 
(n) Cancellation of Crow's Nest Pass Agreement in 

respect to all Commodities except Eastbound. Grain 10 
(o) Reduction of Erport Grain to British Columbia 

Ports, 	1925 	................................... 11 
(p) Maritime Freight Bates Act, July, 1927  ....... 11 

Data used in the Index ........................................ 	12 

Method adopted and Revision of Intex ....... . ...... 	12 

Index Numbers, 1913 -1936 .................................... 	14 

Chart of Index Numbers ......................................... 	15 

Commodities and Weights used ................................... 	16 

Bib1ioraphy ............. • ... .................................. 	17 



DOMiNION BUREAU OF STATISTICS 

TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC UTiLITIES BRANCH 

OTIAWA 

Dominion Statistician, R.H. COATS, LL D., F.R.S.C., F.S.S. (Hon.) 

Chief, Transportation and Public Utilities Branch, G.S. Wrong, B.Sc. 

INDNX NUUBBRS OF RAILWAY FREIGHT BATES 

There is probably no •oricing problem more complex than that involved in the sale of 
rail transportation of freight. The Canadian Freight Classification No. 18,issued July 17, 
1929, lists approximately 7,000 descriptions of traffic, any item of which conceivably 
may move from any point to any other of the thousands of railroad stations. No simple 
principle as that of applying the same rate in cents per 100 pounds to all the different 
coi&nodities and the same rate per mile to all the different hauls would be theoretically 
or ractica1ly accepted. The freight rates are different for different classes of freight. 
for different distances and in different sections of the Dominion. The filing of new 
tariffs, or of supplements to existing tariffs, goes on continually. In the year ending 
December 31, 1935, the Canadian railways issued and filed with the Board of Railway 
Corissioners 35,979 freight tariffs and supplements thereto, and from November 1, 1904, 
to December 31, 1935, a total of 1,25,656 freight tariffs and sixonlements have been filed. 
The establishment of new industries, new products, new sources of supply, new forms of 
competition, etc., maintains the rate structure in a constant state of evolution. 

The first Dominion Railway Act was passed by Parliament on May 22, 1868,01 VictorIa, 
chapter 68). A Railway Committee of the Privy Council was appointed to give effect to the 
Act which dealt with the powers given railway coripanies to take and hold lands, to niake 
surveys and oJ.azis, structures, tolls, etc. Extended powers were given this Committee over 
rates and discrimination between shippers by the Railway Act of May 22, 1$$8 (51 Victoria, 
chapter 29). Beginning with Section 8, the position and powers of the Coiittee are fully 
given. Superseding the Railway Committee of the Privy Council, a board for the regulation 
of Canadian railways was provided for by the Railway Act of October 214, 1 903, (3 Edward 711, 
chapter 58). To administer the Act, Parliament in February, 19014,  appointed a Board of 
:-ailway Commissioners of Canada, consisting of three members which was increased to six in 
1908. The powers of the Board relate to the location, construction and operation of the 
railways, but the most important of the powers is that of rate regulation. It also deals 
7ith the regulation of telephone, telegraph, and express rates, and tolls charged over 
international bridges. 

Classification of freight is the initial step in rate construction. Section 322 of 
the Railway Act requires that a freight classification shall be filed with and approved by 
the Board and such classification dividing the commodities into classes makes the 
classification complementary to tariffs publishing class rates. In Canada there is one 
classification schedule applicable throughout the entire country. The preparation of the 
classification which is highly technical in character is in the hands of a select committee 
of expert railway officials known as the Classification Committee of the Canadian Freight 
Association. The Canadian Freight Classification lists the ratings or the classes given 
the various corirnodities. Under it there are ten classes of freight termed first class, 



-2- 

second clnss, etc., up to tenth class, in addition to which ten other classes are fixed 
by multiples of the first class - used chiefly for goods of a light, bulky and unusual 
high value. Ratings are provided for movement in both less-than-carloads and carloads. 
The first four classes are mainly less-than--carloads; the others, fifth to tenth class, 
are carload ratings. The Board of Railway Commissioners may direct the carriers to change 
the classification of any article or articles and remove them to a lower or higher 
classification, providing that goods shall not be taken from a lower to a higher class-
ification without sufficient notice having been given in the Canada Gazette. 

The Railway Act of 1919 (R.S. Vol. lii 1927, chap. 170, sec. 328) states "the 
tariffs of tolls which the company shall be authorised to issue under this Act for the 
carriage of goods between points on the railway shall be divided into three classes; 

(a) the standard freight tariff; 
(b) special freight tariffs; and 
(c) competitive tariffs." 

The Board does not initiate rates. The only freight tariffs which upon being filed 
require srecific apuroval of the Board, in the first instance, are the "standard" freight 
tariffs. These are merely tariffs of maximum mileage rates beyond which the railways may 
not charge. Upon any such tariff being filed and approved by the Board the company shall 
publish the same with a notice of such approval in such form as the Board directs in at 
least two consecutive weekly issues of the Canada Gazette (Section  330). These "standard" 
tariffs remain unchanged unless there is a very material advance or decrease in the cost 
of transportation. The "standard" tariffs of the railways have not been changed since 
1922, except in the territory covered by the Maritime Freight Rates Act (17 George V. 
chapter 14),  effective July 1, 1927. They are not uniform throughout the country, six 
different schedules or scales being in effect - one for the Maritime Provinces, one for 
the territory east of Sault Ste. Marie and Windsor in Ontario and west of Dinond Junction 
in Quebec, one for stations between Sud.bury and north and west thereof and Port Arthur and 
Port William, another applies to points in Ontario west of Port William, and throughout 
Manitoba, Saskatchewan and Alberta (Canmore and east thereof on the C.P.R.) and two operate 
in British Columbia, the "Pacific or Mountain" and the "B.C. Lakes" scales. 

In the division between Sudbury and Fort William the rates are the highest of all 
the eastern rates; the "Prairie" standard is higher than those of the two most easterly 
divisions but lower than the Sudbury and Fort William division. The "B.C. Lakes" standard 
mileage rates are the same as the "Prairie" standard and the "Pacific or Mountain" scale 
is the highest of all western rates. 

In the Maritimes and Sault Ste. Marie, Windsor and east thereof, the 4th class is 
a-cproximately 125 per cent of the 5th class, the 3rd 150 per cent of the 5th class, the 
2nd 175  per cent of the 5th class, and the 1st 200 per cent of the 5th class. In the 
idbury and Port William scale and the three western scales the 3rd class is approximately 

133 1/3 per cent of the 4th class, the 2nd 166 2/3 per cent of the 14th class, and the 1st 
class 200 per cent of the 4th class. Below the 5th and 1 th class of the respective 
groupings mentioned above, the rates are scaled down without regularity until the 10th 
class is reached. 

The bulk of the freight traffic, probably 90 per cent of it, moves under "special" 
or "competitive" tariffs governed by Sections 328 to 332 of the Railway Act. The carriers 
themselves, not the 11oard, decide upon what rates they will publish in these tariffs and, 
having done so, publish and file them with the Board. "Special" tariffs may be made 
effective upon three days notice in the case of reductions and thirty days notice in the 
case of advances. Farther under section 34 of the Railway Act and the Th.iles and 
Regulations of the Board, the carriers may issue special rate notices between points which 



-3- 

are not competitive to take care of emergency cases where no suitable tariff has been 
prepared; such as trial shimnents of ore - soecific shipnents not likely to be repeated, 
and shiunents of some traffic beginning to move. In this last case the filing and 
publication of tariffs must follow iimnediately. 

"Competitive" tariffs like "special" tariffs are for the purpose of permitting the 
carrier to publish rates lower than the flstandardU  and are effective to and from points 
between which two or more transportation lines compete for the movement of traffic or 
where it is necessary to meet the exigencies of competition of other carriers by land or 
water between specifically named points. These tariffs may be brought into immediate 
effect without previous notice to the Board and may be acted upon before filing with the 
Board, but the company must forthwith file a tariff containing such rates, together with 
a statement of the exigencies and the ground for so acting (Section 332). 

A large number of Uspecialft  and "competitive" tariffs in the form of class rate 
tariffs, special or commodity tariffs publishing lower mileage or specific rates on 
grain and grain products, coal and coke, lumber, building materials, pulp and paper, etc., 
are in effect and are constantly under revision to meet changes in trade conditions and 
the competition of water and highway carriers. To meet water and highway carrier com-
petition special seasonal tariffs are in effect, usually from May 1 to November 30, and 
as a further means of meeting the highway carrier competition a oick-up and delivery 
service with no cartage charges was introduced on May 1, 1935,  in parts of Ontario and 
iiebec. 

The freight rate structure of Canada is very complex and only a brief reference is 
made here to the fundamental factors used in the making of freight rates. Physical, 
economic, and competitive characteristics are the dominant considerations in rate-making. 
Physical factors are creative of higher operating costs in some sections of territory; 
also unproductive territory tends to lower the density of traffic and affect rate 
structures. Trade conditions arising from new sources of supoly and the consequent shif t-
Ing of industry, the presence of water competition on the Great Lakes, the pull of exoort 
traffic to the Atlantic and Pacific seaboards, the competition of the United. States rail-
roads, the circuitous route of the former Intercolonial Railway in the Maritime Provinces, 
and the effects of the Panama Canal on transcontinental rates are fundamental factors 
governing the rate structure. The entire commodity rate structure seems to be built on 
the theory of equa1iing the vroducing areas of basic coriinod.ities as regards freight 
charges. The products of lumbering, mining, fishing and fruit industries of British 
Columbia, the grain, livestock, coal, and flour milling industries of the Central Prairie 
provinces, the highly developed manufacturing industries of the provinces of Ontario and 
Quebec, and the coal, fishing, lumbering, sugar, fruit and vegetable industries of the 
Maritime Provinces are moved largely on commodity rates. 

During the period under review several important changes were made in freight rates 
which had marked effects on the freight rate index. Some of these were made at the 
instigation of the railways, others by orders of the Board of Railway Corissioners, and 
others directly by Acts of the Dominion Government. The latter rates can be altered only 
by Act of Parliament and consequently are not affected by changes in economic conditions 
the same as those under the jurisdiction of the Board of Railway Commissioners. 

Under the provisions of the Crow's Nest Pass Agreement (60-61 Victoria, chapter 5) 
the Governor-in-Council was authorized to grant to the Canadian Pacific Railway Company 
a subsidy towards the construction of the railway from Lethbridge through the Crow's Nest 
Pass to Nelson, to the extent of $11,000 per mile, until the sum of $3,360,000 in all had 
been advanced. The Act contains the following provisions:- "(d.) that a reduction shall be 
made in the general rates and tolls of the company as now charged, or as contained in its 



oresent freight tariff, whichever rates are now the lowest, for carloads or otherwise, 
upon the classes of merchandise hereinafter mentioned, westbound, from and including 
Fort William and all points east of Port William on the comoany's railway, to all points 
west of Port William on the company's main line or any line of railway throughout Cana.e 
ocned or leased by, or operated on account of the comoany, whether the shipment is by 
all-rail line or lake and rail s:.c reduri en t. bp fe. th -' 	' 	.}ie 
percentages respectively,. name 

tpon 	all 	grec .... 	*:•-.. 	:t 	. . ,.- 
Coal 	oil 	.......................... 20 per cent; 
Cordage and binder twine • 	...... 10 per cent; 
Agricultural iTnr)lements of all 

kinds,set up or in parts 	....... 10 oer cent; 
Iron, including bar, band, Canada 

galvanized sheet, pifle, pipe 
fittings, plates, nails, 	spikes 
andhorseshoes 	.......... 10ercent; 

All kind of wire 	............. 10 per cent; 
Paper for building and roofing 

purooses 	....................... 10 per cent; 
Window glass 	...................... 10 per cent; 
Roofing felt, box and packing 10 per cent; 
Paint of all kinds and oils 	....... 10 per cent; 
Live 	stock 	........................ 10 per cent; 
Woodenware 	........................ 10 per cent; 
Household furniture ....... 10 per cent; 

and that no higher rates than such reduced rates or tolls shall be hereafter charged by 
the comoany between the points aforesaid; such reductions to take effect on or before the 
first day of January, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-eight; 

(e) that there shall be a reduction in the company's present rates 
and tolls on grain and flour from all points on its main line, branches or connections, 
west of Port William to Port William and Port Arthur and all points east, of three cents 
per 100 hundred pounds to take effect in the following manner:- One and one-half cent 
per 100 hundred pounds on or before the first day of September, one thousand eight 
hundred and ninety-eight and an additional one and one-half cent per one hundred pounds, 
on or before the first day of Setember one thousand eight hundred and ninety-nine and 
that no higher rates than such reduced rates or tolls sha1. be  charged after the dates 
mentioned on such merchandise from the points aforesaIe 

While the foregoing rates were the maximum that - .... 	earec ne ti aree 
ment, the rates for these coinnodities were generally below the contract rates as a 
result of the Manitoba Agreement executed in 1901  (See Manitoba Statutes 1901, chapter 
This agreement betw?en the Manitoba Government and the Canadian Northern Railway Comoany 
had a very definite effect on the Crow's Nest Pass Agreement on grain and flour rates 
eastbound to Port Willia'n. Under the Manitoba Agreement the railway company in con-
sideration of the provincial government's guaranteeing its bonds and giving it a lease 
of the Northern Pacific and Manitoba Railway, including several lines of railways owned 
and operated IV it, agreed to:- 

"(a) reductions amounting together to more than four cents per hundred 
pounds on the tariff rates in force on the date of the said indenture for the carriage of 
grain from Manitoba to a Lake Saperior port, and 

(b) reductions amounting together to more than fifteen per cent of the 
tariff rates in force on the date of the said indenture for the carriage of all other 
freight from and to points in Manitoba, and to points in Manitoba to and from Port William 
or Port Arthur." 



-5- 

When the reduction was made in the Manitoba rates, pursuant to this agreement of 
1901, the Canadian Pacific Railway promptly met the reduced rates in the Manitoba scale 
and voluntarily made a reduction of seven and one-half per cent in the territory between 
the ManItoba boundary and Canmore and Crow's Neat. The Canadian Northern Railway 
Cornpany,after these agreements had been made, received authorIty from Parliament 
hapter 50 of the Statutes of 1902) to extend its lines beyond the confines of the 
ovince of Manitoba and therefore placed itself in the position of having to adopt the 
iLu.ntary reduction of seven and one-half per cent made by the Canadian Pacific Railway. 
ye different scales of rates were thereby In effect in the West at that time. 

In 1909 the Board of Trade of the City of Regina applied to the Board for a re-
duction in the rates on classes one to ten inclusive, from the head of the lakes to 
Regina; and pointed out that the rates to Winnipeg and other points in Manitoba were on 
a lower basis. It was alleged that this difference in basis constituted a discrimination 
against Regina as a wholesale distributing centre. The application was supported at the 
hearing by the Board of Trade of Moose Jaw. The decision of the Board of Railway 
Commissioners was to the effect that the special class freight tariffs of the Canadian 
Northern Railway Company and the Canadian Pacific Railway between Port Arthur and Port 
William and points west thereof unjustly discriminated in favour of Winnipeg and other 
points In the Province of Manitoba to the prejudice and disadvantage of Regina and Moose 
Jaw and other points west of that province and that the comoanies should be required to 
reduce their rates so as to remove this discrimination by uublishing and filing new 
tariffs, to take effect not later than April 1, 1911. Upon the application of the rail-
way companies, leave to appeal to the Sxpreme Court of Canada from the Order of the Board 
in this matter was granted. The Board's judgment was affirmed in nearly all points and 
the reduced rates were made effective April 1, 1912. 

Between points in the provinces of Saskatchewan and Alberta and points in Manitoba 
and Ontario, Port Arthur and west, the Saskatchewan scale (C.P.R.-C.R,C. No. W, 14143) was 
still in effect. For the purpose of calculating the through mileage to western points 
in Saskatchewan and Alberta (east of Canznore) it had been the practice of the railways to 
use a "constru.ctive" or "assumed" mileage of 290 miles instead of the actual distance of 
1419 miles between Winnipeg and Port William, plus the actual mileage west of Winnipeg. 
The essence of the "constructive" mileage is that,the mileage from Port William to 
Winnipeg being 1419 miles, there is a concession of 129 miles on the movement of traffic 
westward. The Saskatchewan scale, however, being higher than the Manitoba scale, the 
mileage shrinkage to points in Saskatchewan and parts of £berta was less because the 
rates for 290 miles in the Manitoba scale (C.P.R.-C.R.C. No. W. 1735) were those for 250 
miles in the Saskatchewan scale (.P.R.-C.R.C. No. W. 14143). 

In 1911 the Western Rates Case was initiated by the assing of a resolution by the 
:nipeg Board of Trade and similar organizations in a number of distributing centres, 

ing that the disparity of rates between eastern and western Canada should be removed. 
- ong with this corlaint there was joined a previous complaint from the Board of Trade 
f Vancouver, asking for the removal of the differential scale on which the rates from 

Vancouver to points in the Prairie Provinces were predicated. 

A very extensive investigation was made by the Board of Railway Commissioners and 
in May 191 14 judgment was rendered. The Board found good and sufficient reasons for the 
lower rates in the eastern sections of Canada. In their opinion there was no doubt that 
the lower rates in Bastern Canada had been held down by the influence of water competition 
and a real and effective railway Competition afforded by such United States railroads 
as the Michigan Central, Wabash,and Pere Marquette, operating through Southern Ontario. 
Also while a greater diversity of traffic, better traffic conditions and a greater density 
of traffic existed In the East, these advantages were more than offset by the longer haul 
and lower terminal charges of the West. The Board, however, ordered that the three 
Prairie Provinces be brought under one scale of "standard" rates based upon the ftUanitobam 
scale of 1901 which was about 15 per cent below the C.P.R. "Standard." Tariff in effect 



prior to the Crow's Nest Pass Agreement. Also a reduction of 15 per cent was made in 
the distributing class tariffs from the various distributing centres throughout the 
three Prairie Provinces. In the making of special class rates between the head of the 
lakes and points west thereof, the rates to and from Winni -oeg were to be no greater 
than those of the "Prairie" standard tariff for 290 miles and that to and from points 
beyond. Winnipeg within 'Prairie" territory the maximum first class rates were to be 
those of the "Prairie" standard tariffs for the through mileage, made up of the actua' 
distance beyond Winnipeg added to the "constructive" or "assumed" mileage of 290 mi3ei 
east of Winnipeg. As to British Oolumbia the "Pacific" or 'Mountain" scale of rates 
already referred to was reduced from the basis of two miles of the "Prairie" scale ti 
one for the "Pacific", to one and one-half miles "Prairie" scale to one of the 
scale. These provisions of the Western Rates Case became effective September 1, 191. 

In 1915 in the matter of the application, cormnoniy referred to as the "Eastern 
Rates Case", of the Canadian Preight Association on behalf of the railway companies 
operating in Canada east of Port Arthur, Ontario, the railways asked for an increase in 
rates on general traffic carried under the Freight Classification which was lower than 
the "standard" tariffs and subject to the regulation of the Board. The railway 
companies in substantiation of their claim showed the great increases which had been 
made in salaries and wages and other elements of operating costs since 1907 and the 
resultant decreases in net operating income. The Board of Railway Commissioners issued 
its decision in June, 1916 (B.R.C. G.O. 133) which ordered, with a few excentions, that 
east of, but including Port Arthur, there should be an increase of two cents per hundred 
pounds on first class freight and one cent per one hundred pounds on fifth class, the 
rates on the other classes being scaled roportionately as shown in the "standard" 
tariffs for mileages covered by any particular movement, excepting the through rates to 
and from the Maritime Provinces and also for the Quebec stations of the Canadian National 
east of Levis. These increases amounted to approximately five per cent of the rates 
then in effect. In dealing with the numerous commodity items of the apolication each 
item of the application was considered on its merits and no general increases were 
introduced as was the case with class rates. Specific increases on commodities were 
allowed as set out in the judnent. 

By 1917  the high operating expenses of the railways necessitated the companies 
making application to the Board for a general increase of fifteen per cent in the leve 
of freight rates. There were several barriers to the granting of the full request of the 
carriers. One of these was the Crow's Nest Pass Agreement fixing the upper limits of 
certain rates west of Fort William as previously explained. These rates being fixed by 
an Act of the Dominion Parliament over-riding the Railway Act (Sec. 3), could be 
increased only by another Act of Parliament. 

The Act of the Legislature of Manitoba (Manitoba statutes, 1901, chapter 39) 
limiting tolls to be charged over lines of the Canadian Northern Railway System witfila  
that province is ultra vires as regards the Canadian Northern Railway Company, a 
Dominion corporation, and as regards subsidiary companies incorporated by the province 
and subsequently declared to be a work for the general advantage of Canada (1 Edward Vii, 
chapter 53, Sec.  3), so that the Board's jurisdiction under the Railway Act as to tolls 
is not limited or affected by the Manitoba Agreement. 

In Faetern Canada influences which tended to prevent the full increases becoming 
effective were the competition of waterways and United States r*ilroads. 

On December 26, 1917,  the Board issued General Order 213 which granted increases 
averaging approximately ten per cent on most of the traffic In the West and fifteen per 
cent in the East. With regard to through rates the Board allowed fifteen per cent on 
the through rate so far as the territory west of Port Arthur was concerned but on the 



-7- 

eastern portion of the through rate the increase was limited to ten per cent. 
Condi'tions in British Columbia and adjacent territory in Ajberta comprising the Pacific 
territory were different; generally speaking, the rail rates were on a higher basis 
than the Prairie territory and in order to avoid increasing materially the spread 
between Pacific and Prairie tariffs the rates in the Pacific territory were increased, 
with a few exceptions, only ten per cent. In the west grain was the chief traffic 
and, as previously mentioned, the Crow's Nest Pass Agreement would not permit a general 
increase of fifteen per cent to the head of the lakes. However, a flat increase of two 
cents per one hundred pounds with a maximum of the Crow's Nest Pass rate was allowed on 
grain and grain products, which was close to ten per cent of the average western rate. 
Rates on carload grain and grain products in the west, other than to the head of the 
lakes and to intermediate points, which were held down by the terminal rates, and also 
on the same conmodities from Port Arthur and Port William eastward, as well as on car-
load grain and grain products in eastern Canada, were advanced a flat fifteen per cent, 
subject to a maximum increase of two cents per one hundred pounds over existing rates. 
Transcontinental class rates were increased ten per cent, but no increases were allowed 
in transcontinental commodity rates be'au.se they were directly competitive with United 
States rates. Special commodity rates were provided for coal and coke which were 
increased fifteen cents per ton east and west; common clay, sand, gravel and crushed 
stone were increased not more than five cents per ton east and west, and lumber by 
varying amounts which would nearly approximate an increase of fifteen per cent. The 
increased rates became effective on March 15, 1913, with the exception of the increased 
rates on grain and grain products to the head of the lakes which were made effective 
June 1, 1913 . 

The next change in the general rate level came later in the year as a result of 
the "Mc.Adoo Award" in the United. States which increased the wages of railway employees 
by substantial amounts. The rates worked out by the Board of Railway Commissioners and 
put into effect August 12, 1918, by Order-in-Council No. P.C. 1863, were as follows: 

(a) Territory east of Port William,- all class rates were increased 
twenty-five per cent and commodity rates on a specified list of articles, in carloads, 
were increased according to a definite schedule while the rates on commodities not 
enumerated were increased twenty-five per cent. 

(b) Territory west of Port William,- all class rates were increased 
twenty-five per cent calculated on the tariffs in force prior to March 15, 1918; the 
increases since allowed by the Board of Railway Commissioners to be disallowed. 
Commodity rates were Increased In some cases by definite amounts over the rates in 
effect on March 15, 191 3 . while in other cases definite increases were made in the rates. 
in force prior to March 15,  1918. CommodIties not definitely enumerated were increased 
twenty-five per cent, calculated on the tariff in force prior to March 15, 1918, and 

ie :ic:'eases since authorized by the Board of Railway Commissioners were cancelled.. 

ese increases allowed by the Board of Fi1way Commissioners affected the Crow's 
1est Pass Agreement, and the Government by Order-in-Council P.C. 1863, gave authority 
for its suspension for a period of three years, which action was later confirmed by 
Parliament in an amendment to the Railway Act of 1919 (9-10 George V, chap. 68, 
Section 325). By virtue of the increases allowed in August 1913, rates governed, by 
the Crow's Nest Pass Agreement were established for the first time on a higher level 
than provided by the Agreement in 1397. 

In July, 1920,  as a result of the "Chicago Award" the wages of railroad workers 
were materially Increased in the United States. Corresponding increases were demanded 
by employees of Canadian railways and to meet these higher rates of wages the Railway 
Association of Canada on behalf of the railway companies, members thereof, and of all 



-- 
general advance in existing freight rates of forty per cent. The Board gave it: 
decision, effective September 13, under General Order No. 30$, allowing a genera 
increase of forty per cent in eastern freight rates and thirty-five per cent in w: 
freight rates, effective until December 31, 1920. Commencing the first day of 
Januery following, these percentages on freight were reduced to thirty-five per ce 
in eastern territory and to thirty per cent in western territory. The percentages 
increases in the rates east and west of Port Arthur were applied to the east 
factors resectively of through rates between the east and the west.
transcontinental commodity rates. 

Excantions to the general increases were coal, which receiver 
cents 	or for 	 - '•' -?r -. -- 

mii 	- 

railway u 	estei-a aiaa. 	LLre' LDi 1it 

Railway Act, 1919, which expired on July 6, 1922, and the 
not extend beyond that date unless authorized by Parliament 

During the year 1921 the carriers made voluntary rethi. 
Port William and Bay Ports to Montreal and the Atlantic Seaboard for export and 
domestic consumption in Eastern Canada. On livestock a reduction of approximate 
twenty-f lye per cent was made. Reductions were also made on hay in Eastern Cane 
in Western Canada reductions were made on :-'-  
packing house products, and wool and hides 

In July 1921 a reduction was made in 
ten per cent and as a result of an investigatiu. i ty ue  
the following changes were made effective December 1, 1921 (G.o. No. 350):- "(a) in 
territory east of and including Port Arthur, Port William and Westfort, freight rat 
were based upon twenty-five per cent over the rates in effect prior to September 13 
1920; (b) in the territory west of and including Port Arthur, Fort William od 

freight rates were based upon twenty' per cent over rates in effect prior to 
1920; (c) on through rates between Eastern and, Western Canada the above name 
percentages were to apply to eastern and western factors respectively; (d) 
ental corxinodity rates were established on a basis of approximately twenty-thet. pe 
over the rates in effect prior to September 13, 1920; (e) in the cases where the 
reductions already voluntarily granted by the railroads have not amounted to ten - 
cent they were reduced to that point and where the reductions already voluntaril: 
granted by the railroads in 1921 exceeded ten per cent they were left as exist:'-- 

No reductions were made on crushed stone, sand and gravel, and milk whic 
received no Increase by General Order No. 30$ in 1920. There also was no redu' 
allowed In the rates on coal or in export rate o'o c:-r: if ieo rc : 
fire wood made September 13, 1920, were remove: 

In March 1922 Parliament appointed a Sp 
into the question as to whether the suspension ct tAle Lro'e' 	es 	euet 
be continued a.fter July 6, 1922. The report of the Committee was enacted in Bill 
which in effect provided for the suspension of the Crow's Nest Pass Agreement for 
fu'ther period of one year upon all rates and schedules mentioned therein with th 
exception of grain and flour eastbound, which after July 6, 1922, were to be restored 
the level of the Statutes of 1897.  The effect on grain rates of the various orders 
since the Crow's Nest Pass Agreement in 1997  is illustrated in the fol1owin 



Grain Rates in cents per 100 pounds to Port William 

From 1897 1901 
June 
1918 

August 
1918 - 

September 
1920 

January 
1921 

December 
1921 

July 
1922-36 

Winnipeg 14 10 12 14 19 18 17 111 

Regina 20 18 20 211 32.5 31 29 20 

Ca1gary  211 26 30 40.5 39 36 

Shortly after the issue of. the General Order No. 308 providing for the general 
increases known as the thirty-five and forty per cent case, effective September 13, 1920, 
various bodies, among them the Province of Manitoba, appealed to the Privy Council 
asking that the said order be rescinded for various reasons set forth by the appellants. 
The matter was heard by the Privy Council and on October 6 the appeal was dismissed 
with a recommendation "that as conditions hae probably changed materially in recent 
years tending more and more to make equalization practicable, an inquiry by the Board 
be directed to be held at the earliest date with a view of the establishment of rates 
meeting to the utmost extent possible, the above requirement as to equalization." 

Soon after the hearings commenced, applications were made by representatives of the 
Maritime Provinces alleging that they were u.nfairly treated in regard to the arbitraries 
over Montreal; the province of British Columbia asked for the elimination of the 
"Pacific" scale of rates and that the "Prairie" scale be extended thro-igh to the Pacific 
coast: the Lumber Association of Canada asked for a reduction in rates on lumber 
products; the Board of Trade of Sault Ste. Marie and scores of other municipalities and 
corporations forwarded applications asking for a reduction of rates generally or of 
rates in which they were respectively interested.. Hearings were held in all parts of 
Canada during 1921 and 1922 and on June 30, 1922, General Order of the Board No. 366 
ordered the railways to file tariffs effective the first day of August, 1922,  providing 
for the following reductions: 

"(a) on the articles, other than grain and flour, hereinbefore referred to as basic 
commodities, namely - forest products, building material, brick, cement, lime and plaster, 
potatoes, fertilizers (other than chemicals), ores, pig iron, blooms, billets, wire rods 
and scrap iron, a decrease of seven and one-half per cent from the increase given by 
General Order No., 308 and any other orders affecting the said commodities, issued since 
that date, which will hereafter leave the increase granted by the said General Order 
lo. 308 in Western Canada at twelve and on-ha1f per cent and in Eastern Canada at 
eventeen and one-half per cent; the term "forest products" as set out in such list to 
e defined as fllows: 

In the territory east of Port Arthur. Ontario, in accordance with the 
List 3 :caodities shown in C.P.R. tariff C.R.C. No. B 3818, as taking rate 
basis "A"; in the tariffs from British Columbia to .prairie points on the commodities 
taking Group A and Group B rates as shown in C.P.R. tariff C.R.C. No. ! 2573; and 
from stations in Alberta and British Columbia to stations in Eastern Canada in 
accord.ance with the Canadian Freight Association tariff C.R.C. No. 30; also on 
pulpwood west of Port Arthur, Ontario. In cases where reductions heretofore 
granted or ordered upon these coinanies have not amounted to seven and one-half 
per cent as above described, they shall be reduced to that point and where they 
exceed seven and one-half per cent they will remain as they are at present. These 
reductions are mad.e upon the same basis in both Eastern and Western Canada with 
the object of preserving the same spread between these territories as was 
provided by General Order No. 308. 



-10- 

"(b) on coal other than anthracite and coal from the head of the lakes westward., 
all increases provided for by General Order No. 30$ to be rescinded; 

"(C) on commodities moving under class and commodity rates between points east of 
Montreal and points west of Port Arthur and Tort William the establishment of 
arbitraries as nrovided for herein; 

"(d) in toe territory 'hetween N:rto Ba'.' .an 	ait St. Maee Schedule A rates to 
be apnlied. 

"(e) 'PacfLc Standard" rates , be redwoea ir:: the 'haSLS of one and one—haif 
miles of the "Prairie" scale to one for the "Pacific", to one and one-quarter miles 
nprairieM scale to one of the "pacific" scale." 

Further as a result of conferences with the Canadian Pacific and Canadian National 
railways, the railway companies voiuntarily made a general reduction in export rates 
on grain and grain products between Prairie points and Pacific coast points of twenty 
per cent, effective August 1, 1922. 

In 1923 the subject of export grain rates from points in the Prairie Provinces to 
Vancouver and other British Columbia coast points was referred to the Board for 
irmnediate determination and after fully considering the matter the Board under General 
Order No. 3814, dated October 10, 1923, stated that the existing rates on grain and grain 
products to Pacific coast torts for ex-oort should be reduced uniformly ten ser cent and 
that new tariffs should be filed not later than October 22, 1 9 23- 

The increases in Crow's Nst Pass rates made in 191$ under Order in Council No. 
P.C. 1863, previously mentioneL, expired on July 6, 1924, and the Canadian Pacific 
Railway filed tariffs effective July 7, 1924, confirming the rates with the increases 
removed to and from points which had been on the Company's lines in 1897.  The Canadian 
National Railway also filed tariffs meeting the Canadian Pacific Railway rates at 
competing 'points. These tariffs resulted in complaints to the Board of Railway 
Commissioners of discrimination and unfair treatment from many points to which the 
Canadian Pacific Railway line had been extended subsequent to 1897.  An order of the 
Board dated October 14, 1924,  disallowed these tariffs, the Boird holding that it was 
not bound in the administration of the Railway Act by the terms of the Crow's Nest Pass 
Agreement. This decision of the Board wo.s assealed to the Suoreme Court of Canada and 
that court held that the Board had no jurisdiction to authorize rates in excess of the 
maximum rates of the Crow's Nest Pass Agreement and held that under existing legislation 
the Crow's Nest Pass rates were limited to west-bound traffic originating at Tort 
William and points east thereof for points which were on the Canadian Pacific railway at 
the time the agreement was made. 

To remedy this situation the Railway Act was amended (15-16 George V, chap. 52, 
June 27, 1925), cancelling the provisions of the Crow's Nest Pass Agreement in respect 
to all commodities except grain and flour east-bound and extended the provisions on 
grain and flour to include traffic from all points on all lines of railway west of Tort 
William to Port William or Port Arthur over all lines now or hereafter constructed by 
any company subject to the jurisdiction of Parliament. This amendment was covered by 
the Board's General Orders 1419 and 1420 of July 8, 1925. 

At the time of the Crow's Nest Pass Agreement there were the f'llowing branch lines 
upon which grain was carried, namely: the Prince Albert Branch - Regina to Prince Albert 
in Saskatchewan, the connecting line between Calgary and Bdmonton in Alberta and two 
branches in Manitoba, namely: the Manitoba Northwestern and the Manitoba Southwestern. 
In the hearing of the province of British Columbia vs. Canadian Freight Association it 



-11- 

was held that the extension (15-16 George V, chapter 52) of the rates prescribed by the 
Crow's Nest Pass Agreement of 1897 to grain eastbound to Port William from any and all 
points west thereof had brought about or increased an Inequality as between eastbound 
and westbound traffic which placed western ports under a serious disadvantage. 

The Board's Order No. 36769 issued on Sentember 2, 1925, ordered that the Canadian 
Pacific and Canadian National Railways file tariffs effective not later than 
September 15, 1925,  reducing the rates on grain and flour to Pacific ports for export 
to the same rates, proportioned to distance as such grain and flour would carry if moving 
eastward for export. From Calgary to Vancouver is a distance of 6142  miles. From 
Firnonton to Vancouver is 766 miles and the Canadian Pacific Railway Company in detailing 
its schedule, in compliance of this order had named its rate upon the basis of 766 miles, 
the distance from Edmonton to iancouver instead of calculating the same upon its own 
distance of 6142 miles. 

In the inquiry ari8ing from the Order-In-Council P.C. No. 836 of June 5, 1925, 
requiring the Board of Railway Coimnissloners for Canada to make a general inquiry into 
the rate structure of Canada, an application to rescind the Board's Order No. 36769 was 
made by the railways and also the provinces of Saskatchewan and Alberta made represent-
ations to have the Canadian Pacific Railway directed to compute its rates on its own 
actual mileage instead of the Canadian National mileage referred to above. Under General 
Order No. 14 148, dated August 26, 1927, the Board ruled as follows, "(a) that the rates on 
grain and flour from all points on Canadian Pacific branch lines west of Port William to 
Fort William, Port Arthur and Westfort be equalized to the present Canadian Pacific main 
line basis of rates of equivalent mileage groupings (the rates governed by the Crow's 
Nest Pas8 Agreement not to be exceeded); that the Canadian Pacific Railway Company 
publish rates in accordance with the above direction and that all other railway companies 
adjust their rates on grain and flour to Port William, Port Arthur, Westfort and Armstrong 
to the rates so put into effect by the Canadian Pacific Railway, such changes to become 
effective on the twelfth day of September 1927;  (b) that the rates on grain and flour 
from prairie points to Vancouver and Prince Rapert for exort shall be on the same basis 
as the rates to Port William, but,in corrrpu.ting such rates, the distance from Calgary to 
Vancouver via the Canadian Pacific Railway shall be assumed to be the same as from 
Edmonton to Vancouver via the Canadian National Railway, namely, 766 miles." Also 
included in this Order, all rates on grain fror. Bay Ports as well as all traffic from 
Toronto and points west thereof for export, to Qu.ebec were reduced to the same basis as 
the export rates in effect to Montreal and in the West the distributing tariffs set out 
in ffest::n Rates Case were extended to aucly to the Canadian National Railway 

The Maritime Freight Rates Act (17-18  George V, chapter 1414)  came into force July 1, 
1927. Previous to the absorption of the Intercolonial Railway into the Canadian 
National Railway System, rates were on a relatively low basis. As a result of the 
amalgamation many of the rates were adjusted to bring them more in conformity with those 
in effect in Quebec and Ontario with the result a strong apneal was made by the 
Maritime Provinces for the restoration of the rate basis which they had enjoyed prior 
to 1919,  as well as the adjustment of other matters Dertaining to tne agreement by which 
they became part of Confederation in 1867. The whole matter was referred by Parliament 
in April, 1926, to a Royal Cnunisslon. Upon this reoort in Seotember 1926 the Maritime 
Freight Rates Act was enactd and assented to April 1 14, 1927, by Parliament. The Act 
provided that the freight rates within the territory east of Diamond Junction and Levis, 
Quebec, should be reduced twenty per cent between points within that preferred territory 
and on traffic toving westward from points within the preferred territory to all points 
west of Diamond Junction the twenty per cent reduction was to be based upon the Eastern 
lines' proportion of the through rate. 	oort rates from points within the preferred 
territory via ports within the territory were also reduced by twenty per cent. The 
reduction was not to apply, however, to imoort traffic, eastbound traffic into the select 



-12- 

territory from points in Canada west of Dinona Junction and traffic to and from points 
In the United States. The Maritime Freight Rates Act provided that the difference 
betwen these reduced rates and the normal rates should be paid by the Dominion 
Government to the railways. For the period July 1, 1927, to March 31, 1 937, the 

	

Dominion Government has om 	 1 	'-•--- ----- 

of approximately $2,530,OC 

From the above descri 
period (1913-1936)  some of the d.ifiiculties in coarpliia6 an iaex of freight rntes are 
atparent. The average revenue per ton mile, conmuted by dividing the total revenue from 
all freight by the total revenue freight ton miles, is sometimes used as an index, but 
where the relative volumes of low class and high class freight fluctuate widely from 
year to year it is not a very good index of rates. 

In 1929 the average revenue per ton mile for Canadian railways was 1.099 cents and 
in 1932 it decreased to 0.937 cent, or by 16 per cent. This decrease was due partially 
to decreases in freight rates but the main factor was a large increase in the volume of 
grain carried on which the ton mile rate is about half of the average for all freight. 
In 1929 grain constItuted 12.6 per cent of the total tonnage carried and in 1932 it 
rose to 20.6 per cent. Because of the long distance most of the grain is carried the 
ton miles would be even a greater percentage of the total and consequently the effect c 
the average revenue per ton mile would be greater than indicated by the tonnage data. 

The method adopted by the Bureau in eomDuting a series of freight rate index 
numbers for its first reoort, issued in 1936-  was, first, to select a list of commodities 
representative of the seventy-six commodity classes for which the railways report 
tonnages ca:ried each year; second, to select hauls for each of these commodities; and, 
third, to compile the freight rates for the selected hauls for these commodities for a 
series of years from the tariffs filed with the Board of Railway ConmIssionrs. On the 
assumption that the list of conmoditI?s was a fair sample of all freight carried by the 
railways, that the selected hauls were representative of the actual movement of these 
coditIes, and that the changes in rates on these would be fairly representative of 
the changes in rates of all freight, weights were given each series and index numbers 
computed. The selectIons of commodities and hauls were made with the aid of various 
returns collected by the Bureau, railway officials having first band knowledge of freight 
movements, and any other source available. Carload commodity rates were used wherever 
such were in effect. In a number of cases, as a result of coinnodity rates not being in 
effect In the earlier years, it was necessary to use the class rates until such time as 
the lower commodity rate was established. Farther,quite frequently typical commodity 
routes and rates have been cancelled and class rates restored as a result of insufficient 
volume moving to comnand the lower rate. The raising of a rate as a result of the 
change from a commodity to a class rate does not, broadly speaking, indicate that ti 
rate level has been generally increased on that particular commodity. It usually in 
dicates that economic conditions have changed and that new routes have been establis 

	

It has been quite difficult 	 L' criti 
or commodity routes.and rates. 

	

The rates for the various sej.ecteU nauls ±or e8C1 	O.j ce 	CCineC. 	t.ain 
the geometric mean of these rates. The geometric mean is the "nth" root of the product 
of Pl  factors and is less than the arithmetic mean of the same factors. The next step 
was to combine these geometric means representing the freight rates for each commodity. 
This was done by taking the weighted arithmetic mean. The weights used were the 
tonnages reported by the railways for 1926 and index numbers for the five commodity 
groups, "Agricultural Products", "Animal Products", "Mine Products't, "Forest products", 
and Lanufacturea and Jiscellaneous" and for the total of all freight were computed using 
the 1926 data as equal to 100 as a base. 



-13- 

In this second report the data have been brought up to the end of 1936  and certain 
improvements have been made. The number of cmodities has been increased to 149 ,  
better distribution has been made, and the indexes have been computed to coincide 
approximately with the dates of the more important sectional and generairate changes. 
An important improvement has been the weighting of the selected hauls for grain and 
coal in the agricu.ltural and mine products groups. 

Unquestionably all hauls should be weighted so that changes in rates for hauls 
heavy traffic would have a greater influence on the group index than changes in 

rates for hauls with light traffic. The difficulty has been to secure data on the 
volume of traffic moving over the various routes. From the 	reports of pro- 
du.ction and distribution of grain and coal, however, sufficient data were available to 
compute fairly satisfactory weights for the principal movements of these cônznodities. 

Rates on grain in certain sections of the country are not under the j.risdtction 
of the Board of Railway Conmiissioners and such rates have trends that differ somewhat 
from rates under the jurisdiction of the Board. Consequently a proper weighting or 
selection of routes for grain was more important than for other commodities. These 
exceptions are the rates on grain in the West controlled by the Crow's Nest Pass 
Agreement. Also, the rates on coal from the Maritime Provinces were reduced by an Act 
of Parliament, as previously explained, giving them a different trend from rates on 
coal from other points. 

The effect of the weighting of these two commodities which move in greater volume 
than other contriod.itles and of the improvements of increasing the number of commodities 
and hauls has been to raise the general index from 5 to  7 points for the period 1913 
to September, 1920, and to lower it slightly for 1921 and 1922. From  1923 to 1933  there 
was very little change from the index numbers computed in the first report. The trend. 
since 1922 has been fairly steadily downward although the curve shown on page 15 has 
flattened out for the last two years. The chart indicates the sharp rise caused by 
the general increases during and after the torid. War, reaching a peak on September 13, 
1920, and the almost equally sharp decline in 1921 and 1922, due to the. general 
reductions. 

The table on page 114 shows the index numbers of the freight rates for each of the 
five groups and the total. 



-114- 

CANADA 

PEVISED TREIGET RATE I)DEX NUMBERS 

.Agricultu.ral Animal Mine ! 	 Forest Manufactures 
Products Products Products Products and Total 

Miscellaneous  
Coodities 10 9 9 14. 16 43 
Rates 112 92 88 149 159 500 

Date 

Jan. 1, 	l9l 314.39 65.141 64.02 68.85 60)43 67.83 
1/ Seit, 1, 	1 914 83.59 65.76 614.10 66.11 60.80 67.45 

Dec. 31, 1915 83.59 65.79 61.61 65.35 614.17 68.27 

21 Dec. 1, 	1916 814.38 67.143 63-26 65.914 65.8 14 69.63 
Dec. 31, 1917 85.70 68.26 71.92  6 7.31 62.61 70.146 

3/ Mar.  15,  1918 914.514 
iio.61 

77.73 81.73 77.71 71.18 79,58 
14/ Aug. 12, 1918 89.83 97.01 89.05 - 87,62 914,86 

Dec. 31, 1919 110.61 89,83 97.01 92.19 87.23 95.014 
5/ Sett. 13,1920 1145.62 123.214 113.82 123. 141 119.33 1214.89 
6/ Jan. 1, 	1921 1143.67 116.31 111.90 117.53 115, 148  121,37 
7/ Dec. 1, 	1921 130.142 105.37 110.00 

103.01 

iio.144 

1014.27 

106,77 

102.1414 

112.93 

102.88 8/ Aug. 1, 	1922 103. 25 102.014 
Dec. 31, 1923 101.21 99.614 100.314  99.82 102.145 101.28 
Dec. 31 ,  19214 101.18 99.59 100.314 100.13 100.07 100.314 

Dec. 31., 1925 ioo.14 99.61 100.37 100,13 99.90 ioo,o14 
Dec. 31, 1926 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 

9/ July 1. 	1927 - 	 99.11 100.00 98.614 96.95 99.60 99.07 
Dec. 31, 1928 99.11 99.19 97.914 96.95 99.60 98.87 
Dec. 31, 1929 98.66 99.19 97.12 96.5 93.95 98,35 
Dec. 31, 1930 98,66 98.97 95.91 96.95 93.96 93,11 

Dec. 31, 1931 97.59 98,67 95.80 96.95 98,714 97.714 
Dec. 31, 1932 97.86 99.63 95.72 96.90 97.1414 97.32 
Dec. 31, 1933 97.014 99.15 95.11 96.90 96.85 96.75 

Dec. 31, 19314 96.27 99.15 93.87 	1  96.90 94.29 95.30 
Dec. 31, 1 935 
Dec. 	1936 

95,90 
914,68 

98.22 95.27 96.10 914.23 95.31 
31, 98.22 95.27 95.11 93.89 914,79 

1/ Western Rates Case. 6/ Five per cent Redaction. 
2/ Eastern Bates Case. 7/ Ten per cent Reduction. 
3/ Fifteen per cent Case. 8/ General Freight Rate investigation. 
4/ Twenty-five per cent Case. 9/ Maritime Freight Rates Act. 
5/ Forty per cent Case. 



pww r 

WEIGHTED 

1926=100 
	 RAILWAY FREIGHT RATE INDEX 

mll 

ro 

Es 
	 Ln 

1913 	1915 
	

1920 
	

1925 
	

1930 
	

1935 1936 



TABLE OF X&MODITIES AND WEIGHTS USED 

ARICULTtYRAL 
PRODUCTS 

ANIMAL 
 PRODUCTS 

MINE 
PRODUCTS 

FOREST 
PRODUCTS 

MAflJFACTURES AND 
MISCELLANEOUS 	- 

12.65 0.09 Anthracite Coal ... 5.26 Logs, Posts, Poles Petroleum Products 2.140 
1.140 0.60 

0.68 

Horses 	.............. 

1.15 Bituminous Coal ... 13.614 0.37 Corn ............. Livestock ........... 
Cordwood. and Iron and Steel 

1.62 Dressed Meats (fresh 0.146  2.50 2.00 1.147 Oats 	............. 
1.10 

1.17 Dressed Meats, 1.32 3.80 Bricks and Artificial 
(cured) & other 0.88 

0. packing house pdts. 0.53 Ores & Concentrates 3.78 Lumber, Timber, 0.140 
iingles, Box, 

Sugar 	................. 
Iron, 	pig 	............. 

Sewer Pipe and Drain 
0.16 0 .15 Sand and Gravel ... 14.70 

Firewood 	........ 

Crate & Cooperage 

Products 	............ 

0.10 
6.140 

Cement 	................ 

ricu1turaJ. 

Wheat 	............ 

Flax 	............. 

2.21 

Eggs 	................ 

0.17 

Lignite Coal ....... 

1.50 

and Piling ...... 

Stone 	............... 
Lime and Plaster ...... 

0.140 

Tile 	................ 

1.68 
Hay and Straw 0.88 0.13. 0.23 

Material 	........ 
Implements 	.......... 

0.09 

Barley 	.......... Coke 	............... PUJ.pwood 	.......... 

Automobiles 	........... 
Furniture 	............. 

0.31 
0.28 0.05 0.314 

Fertilizers 	........... 
Wood Pu.lp 	............. 1.50 
Newsprint .  ............ .2.50 

Flour ............ 

0.63 

Batter 	.............. 

Hides and Leather .. 0.16 

Stone 	.............. 

Salt 	............... 

Fish (fresh, frozen 

Qieese 	.............. Asphalt 	............ 

0.11 

Appl es ........... 

Potatoes 	......... 

Wool 	................ 

	

and cured) 	.......... 

	

Canned Goods 	.......... 0.36 



B IBLIORAPHT 

Canadian Pacific Railway Tariffs 

Canadian National Railway Tariffs 

Board of Railway Commissioners for Canada, 
(Annual Reports) 

Board of Rail way Commissioners for Canada, 
(Jw1nents, Orders, Regulations and Rulings) 

Statutes of Dominion of Canada 

Statutes of the Province of Manitoba 

Economic Principles of Transportation 
(by W.T. Jakmn) 

Canada's Transportation Story 
(by T. Marshall) 



ANA)A L i3RAY 
BIBI 10 1 H QLft 	()I IF CANADA 

111 , 111111111111111111111111  
1010435189 






